

0/

T.P.(C) No. 556-565 OF 2001
ITEM No.1

Court No. 5

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) Nos.556-565/2001

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

RAVI KIRAN JAIN & ORS.
(Office Report on default)

Respondent (s)

Date : 07/01/2003 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVARAJ V. PATIL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. V.A. Mohta, Sr.Adv.
Nos.1 to 4 in TP(C) Dr. S.K. Verma,Adv.
564

No.1 in TP(C) 563 Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.
Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal,Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.
Ms. Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.

Mr. N. Ganpathy,Adv.
Mr. S.V. Deshpande,Adv.

State of MP Mr. Satish K. Agnihotri,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

Heard learned counsel for the parties for 10
minutes.

TP(C)No.557/2001 : The transfer petition is@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
dismissed as withdrawn.

..2/-

.PA

.2.

TP(C)No.565/2001 : The transfer petition is@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
dismissed in terms of the signed order.

TP(C)Nos. 556, 558 to 564 of 2001 : The transfer@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

Liberty to mention.

.SP1

Sarita (Shelly Sengupta) @@
AA
Court Master@@
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

.PAA
.PL58

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NOS. 556-565 OF 2001@@
CC

UNION OF INDIA ... PETITIONER

VERSUS

RAVI KIRAN JAIN & ORS. ... RESPONDENTS

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCC

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

T.P.(C)No.557/2001 : Learned counsel for the@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the petition.
Such permission is granted and the transfer petition is
accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.

T.P.(C)No.565/2001 : Learned counsel for the@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
respondent states that the main Writ Petition itself is
dismissed and hence the transfer petition does not
survive. We place his submission on record. The
transfer petition is dismissed accordingly.

T.P.(C)Nos.556, 558 to 564 of 2001 : Heard@@
CC
learned counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the contentions raised in the
writ petitions which are similar, in our view, it would
be just and appropriate to hear all the writ petitions
..2/-

.PA

.2.

together in this Court. Hence the following petitions
shall transferred to this Court for hearing and disposal:

.....H.....L.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP1

- 1. C.M.W.P.No.38531/1993 pending before the High Court of Allahabad titled as Ravi Kiran Jain -vs.- Union of India.
- 2. W.P.No.2170/1995 pending before the High Court of Bombay titled as B.S. Nanavathi -vs.- State of Maharashtra & Ors.

3. C.W.P.No.3256/99 pending before the High Court of Delhi titled as P.K. Kumar -vs. UOI & Ors.
4. C.W.P.No.5230/96 pending before the High Court of Karnataka titled as H.P. Mudalappa -vs.- UOI & Ors.
5. S.C.A.No.6869/97 pending before the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad titled as Antyoday Foundation -vs.- UOI & Ors.
6. C.W.P.No.295/97 pending before the High Court of Rajasthan titled as India Association of Lawyers -vs.- UOI.
7. C.W.P.No.15251/99 pending before the High Court of Madras titled as Jus. S. Padmanabhan (Retd.) -vs.- UOI & Ors.
8. C.W.P.No.3144/2000 pending before the High Court of Bombay, Aurangabad Bench titled as Sh. K.N. Patil & Ors. -vs.- UOI & Ors.

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
 .SP2

The Transfer Petitions are allowed.
 Liberty to mention

.SP1

.....J.
 (SHIVARAJ V. PATIL)

New Delhi,
 January 7, 2003.

.....J.
 (ARIJIT PASAYAT)